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16 Nov 14

REF: DIO Response to challenge to the Grading of SFA — 5 Alte Brennerai,
Hutschenhausen dated 12 Nov 14.

1. In response to your letter SS0O/4244 dated 12 Nov 14 regarding the grading of my

property, 5 Alte Brennerai, | would like to raise the following points as | cannot agree with the

conclusions you have reached. | would be grateful if you could either re-visit the points detailed
- below or provide details of the process for arbitration so that | may raise this issue higher.

2. | have listed below my concerns/chalienges to the response you have provided and the
justifications you have given. Where possible | have provided evidence or appropriate
references that can be checked in order to amplify the justification. All points below are taken
from the responses i-vii in your letter ref S50/4244 dated 12 Nov 14:

a. Point iii — You have stated that deficiency points for the airing cupboard and
reduced floor space cannot be applied at the same time as there is a cap of 3 deficiency
points for this serial within JSP 464 part 4 annex A to chapter 1 part 1.

This is incorrect. Serials 1, 2 & 3 deals with the issue of reduced floor area, rooms
below scale and space to accommodate scaled items. Only one of the 3 serials can be
applied and there is a cap of 9 points when applying. Serials 6, 7 & 8 deal with the
scaling of fixtures and fittings and have a maximum cap of 5 points. Annex A table 4,
details what is covered under these serials and the issue of the airing cupboard is at Ser
3 within this table. Accordingly there is no reason why the stated deficiency points
cannot be applied as they are covered under different serials in Annex A part 1 and the
maximum deficiency points that can be awarded for either 1, 2 & 3 or 6, 7 & 8 is 5 points
and 9 points respectively.

b. Point iv. — You have stated that no deficiency points can be awarded for a lack
of security locks on the downstairs windows and patio doors in my property as there are
shutters that are considered an added security measure.,

As | stated in my correspondence to you in July | have been in contact with both the
manufacturer of the shutters and the Master Locksmith Association, the company that
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the MOD uses for its security advice, and both have stated that these type of shutter are
not a security measure but are sun blinds, designed to keep out excessive light.
Furthermore, many of the other properties in Alte Brennerai have locks on their
downstairs doors and windows and since you received my last correspondence letter,
DIO have installed a window lock, highlighting that they must agree with my statement.

C. Point v. — You have stated that the results of a recent noise survey, included in
your response, show that the average noise level in my area was 30dB (A) Leq, and as
such does not represent a noise nuisance.

I have a number of issues with this:
i It appears that the graph included in the response is a cut and paste from
a 2005 study.

ii. The data in the top left corner is a mixture of 2014 & 2005.

iii. The start time for both studies is stated as 13:36:22. Given that the
studies (if there were indeed 2) were 9 years apart to have a start time that
matches to the second is quite an achievement.

iv. The peak reading in 2014 (74.5) appears to match perfectly the attached
graph. If this graph is indeed a 2005 graph as it appears to be this is again quite
a coincidence. :

V. The page of the noise study states it took place at 8 Alte Brennerai. This
property did not exist in 2005, so the chart must therefore be from 2014, yet all
the evidence, including the red date time stamp in the top left of the chart seem to
suggest otherwise.

Vi. 8 Alte Brennerai, sits behind a very active community church, one with
loud and frequently used church bells. The noise study graph does not seem to
depict the routine pattern one would expect to see from a property so close to a
church that tolls, daily and weekly at specific times for specific periods.

Vii. The noise study talks about average noise and draws its conclusion from
that average. This is in fact irrelevant. If the average is 30dB, yet every night at
2100 | am disturbed by aircraft landing on runway 08/26 creating a peak noise of.
75dB, this to me would indicate the noise nuisance.



d. Point vi - You state that positive points must be awarded for the property as it
has a utility room and the removal of the positive points will only be awarded when over
50% of the MOD wide estate has that room.

JSP 464 refers to 50% of the estate, not 50% of the MoD wide estate. Firstly, Alte
Brennerai, Hutschenhausen is its own estate, a fact that is stated multiple times on the
EJSU webpage. “Alte Brenerei consists of nine X Type 1V (four bed) purpose built
properties. All occupants in this estate (small cul-de-sac) are British Military personnel
based at Ramstein Air Base and these properties are private hirings.

The Type 1V Estate is approximately 7 miles from Ramstein Air Base main gate (West
Gate). This estate consists of a number of differently designed properties and the
following description is provided as a guide only. Some of the properties possess only a
ground and first floor whilst a number also include a top floor.”

Furthermore, to claim that it must be the “MOD wide estate” would require that DIO
keeps a running account of all the properties on its books in order that this decision
could be made. Something that I believe is highly unlikely given that until | raised the
initial challenge on this property it was the belief of DIO that it was configured totally
differently as the layout does not match the floor plans held.

The rule should apply to “the estate”. “The estate” is Alte Brennerai, Hutschenhausen,
where ail properties have a utility room. Accordingly there should be no provision of
positive grading points. v

3. Having reviewed some of the information in your response, | would also like to highlight
that there should also have been a deficiency point awarded for the lack of the post office as per
the original board. ‘

4, Taking into account the points | have raised above | see no reason why this property
should not be graded as grade 3. | believe that there are 3 negative points that have not been .
awarded and 2 positive points that should be deducted; this would give a score of 12 points
even without the results of a noise study. Furthermore, | have little confidence in the details
provided relating to the noise survey and must insist that | am provided with the full study, not
just a snapshot.

5. Finally, in a letter sent to you on Oct 14, | included an FOI request. To date this request
has only been partially responded to, if | assume the information provided in your letter ref
SS0/4244 dated 12 Nov 14 was part of the intended response. This is not a satisfactory
response and as you know | have contacted the DIO Chief Information Officer on this issue.
Despite  response to me dated 12 Nov that he had not had the request passed
formally to him by the DIO FOI team, the request was passed to you ...: -> we. and you have
a responsibility to deal with that request accordingly. The concern raised by -

regarding names and data protection are clearly unfounded as you have included some of that
information in your last response and although you sent me half of a report for properties 1 & 3



and half of the report for properties 4 & 6, neither contained any personal information other than
the details of those conducting the board. Accordingly | will use this response to once again ask
for this information, under the FOI. | have re-attached the original request and will copy to your
ClO.
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From: i
Sent: 17 November 2014 15:29

To: e e e e e g e e

Subject: 20141117 -

Attachments: ~ J

Good afternoon

Hope you are well?

| have received a thick wadge of paperwork froma vhich | think really ought to
be for you? ’

| have scanned in the covering letter and attached it for you to this email. Our main concern is the
allegation surrounding the FOI request. | have checked with DIO Secretariat Team at Sutton
Coldfield and they confirm that they haven'’t ever received anything from him.

Please can | ask that this is looked into please? Our FOI rep here in office has taken a copy of the
email dated 14 Oct at 09.59 emailed to yourself anc requesting an FOI.

Would you also like me to post the rest of this information to you? If so, please can you let me have
your address please?

Many Thanks

¢

74 174
Assistant Customer Service Manager
DiO Service Delivery Accommodation

Defence

Infrastructure

Organisation

v, -

MOD ! Tolonhana: | | Fax .
Email: pIC Website: www.mod.uk/DIO

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity lo whom it is
addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please nolify the sender and then delete the e-mail (and fite{s} if
attached) from your system. Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems Is subject to monitoring, recording and audiling
to secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

30/01/2015



HQ AC Ramstein, A4 Division

Sustainment & Reporiing Section (Reports)

14 October 2014

STAGE 2 COMPLAINTS — 5 ALTE BRENNERA!, HUTSCHENHAUSEN, GERMANY
Dear SirMadam,

Following my initial complaint form submission (14/10/14) see attached, | have yet to receive a
response and have subsequently had a FOI ignored {no response within the required 20
working days).

I have addressed the failure to respond to the FOI request to the FOI ClO using the contact
details provided in the DIO website, but am still awaiting a response from both the complaints
department and DIO SHAPE.

} do not need fo re-iterate the complaint as the info is attached along with the key e-mail
correspondence between myself and DIO SHAPE, | just need to highlight that it is a further 4
weeks since my last correspondence to both the complaints department and DIO SHAPE and
other than being copied into an internal e-mail | have still had no response at all from DIO.
Accordingly | am progressing this complaint to Level 2 as per your complaints procedure.

Grateful for a response

‘ Pt

Address for Correspondence:

A4 Division
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From:

Sent: 18 November 2014 10:25

:ro: B

Ce: L

Subject: RE: 20141014-Grading Challenge Alte Brennerei 5-U
Attachme

Is this done. Please can | see a copy by Thursday?

Jon Purser MRICS BSe PGDip | Deliverv Manaaer RQR |
Defence Infrastructure Organisation | ¥

ton, and cleared for transmicsion via the Internet, by the ariginator. The infurmation ventained iy this e-mait s peiate med
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This e-mail and its contents have bres vertified at the approprisic dass
confidential und for the abwve mned rev ipientis: eaty. For persons
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From:

Sent: 12 November 2014 11:41
To: DIO

Cc:DIO Lo w.

Subject: RE: . _

Please have one of your staff go through all of the relevant files and copy the relevant bits of information. You are not o release
them until | have data protection advice.

Thanks

Delivery Manager ESG |
verence Infrastructure Organisation | B306 | SHAPE | Belgium | BFPO26

This e-nuil andd its conteats have been certified ai the appropriste classification, aud cfeared for trnsiission via the Internet, by the oviginater. The isforsiation contained fr (s c-mailis pri

uml’xlcnual asd for the above mned nnpmnw ouly. For peosons other thas the intended recipientis), any wse disclosure, copying or distribation nf (he mu.m a3 information contsined teredn g
prohibited and may be unt t without prior apprevat from the arigisater. i you hav efved it in errov, pleass notify the originater by veply ¢ i
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Fron

Sent: 12 November 2014 11:38

Yo: [

r,-- ™.

?

Subject: RE: 20141014-Grading Challenge Aite Brennerei S5-U

Dea

Within Dio we have not had this issue provided to us directly as an FOI from within the DIO FOI team.

| have taken some informal data protection advice from EJSU and we don't believe we can release names, ranks or addresses of
properties. Therefore we will have to go through alf of the information available to us and redact large sections. If you wish to obtain
all of this information | will need to take some formal specialist advice. Before | do this please can | ask what the point of the
exercise is because it may be that we can offer a solution to the underlying issue?

| am available on the number below if you want to discuss.

Your sincerely

| Delivery Manager ESG |
Defence Intrastructure Organisation

ch & m.n! and jts oosrenus fuave beent ee rifﬁed af the app npeiate classifivatian, xlil() cleared tur imnsmeweu vid the internet, by the originator. The tnfornmtion crotained to this email is privai and
3, any ase. disclos L,gopnng ar duh 1lmimn of (ixc € m.asl or mfr;mmfumwulas-;x o therein is

¥ and muy be unlawful without prior approval from the vri
" BEESEEE LTS E TR REE I

EE RS S LTS :-k)‘*fﬁ % ?.v

From: Dz e e ———— eI et et e e e o )
Sent: 12 Novemhor 7014 1014

T.

Cc. v

30/01/2015
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Jon B2); I )
Subject: Fw: 20141014-Grading Challenge Alte Brennerei 5-U

Classification: NATO UNCLASSIFIED

Sir/Madam,

At the correspondence below, | requested certain information relating to the grading of my FMQ, under the FO! act. Under
that act there is a requirement to either provide the requested information within 20 working days, explain if and why there is a delay in
providing the information or refuse based on either the sensitivity of the information or cost. In all cases | should at least receive a response
detailing what course of action is being taken.

The original request was submitted to DIO (see e-mail below} on 14 Oct 2014; accordingly 20 working days passed at COP
yesterday. At this point | have not received either the requested information or an explanation as to what if any information will be provided.
Whilst my issue with the poor service | have received to date is subject to a formal complaint and not something | wish you to deal with, |
would appreciate your assistance in dealing with the lack of response regarding the FOI request.

Your assistance in this matter is greatly appreciated.

Rgds

De

o | OF3 Logs Sustainment | NATO ACO CC, Rm D429, Ramstein, BFP(
PN f N

From: AIRN A4 LOR Purchase D OF3
S°"" Tiinedaw Nrtabar 14 IN1A O.CQ AM

T -
Cc:"
Subject: RE: 20141014-wrauiny Ciianenye Al orenfieret 3-u

Classification: NATO UNCLASSIFIED

Further tc sriginal e-mail referring my challenge of FMQ Grade & Type to DIO SHAPE dated 18 July 14 and my
subsequent e-mails in Jul, Aug & Sep | am now at the point where { feel | must take a different tack due to the lack of response. The failure of
DIO to either resolve the matter, provide an update on the status of the challenge or even acknowledge receipt of my e-mails, means that !
will now submit a formal complaint. Utilizing the procedure detailed in the DIO “ how to make a complaint” document found on the UK .gov
website (DIO Complaint). This complaint should also investigate why it has taken so long to resolve and why (after multiple e-mails to DIO
Shape) it appears | have been ignored.

Coupled with this complaint | am also submitting a Freedom of information {Fol) request (see attached) for the detailed output
{47G forms} of the Board of Officers conducted on all properties at Alte Brennerai, 66882, Hutschenhausen, Germany from the completion of
their build through to the present day. This has also been accompanied by an Fol request for any Noise studies undertaken at Alte Brennerai
during the same period, as though it has been quoted to me on many occasions that these studies took place | have yet to have sight of these
studies (despite repeated requests). These requests have been copied to the complaints department at DIO Wyton.
As you are no doubt aware, UK government guidelines for FO! requests (FOI requests) require that Fol requests are handled and a
response provided within 20 days. By taking this approach | am at least guaranteed that someone will respond to my request.

itis unfortunate that | have had to resort to this approach in order to gain a response, but the fact that | have waited over 3
months and have received not so much as a confirmatory or holding e-mail has left me littie choice.

Rgds

b3/1 402464 |

30/01/2015
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From: - - . : )
Sent: 18 November 2014 10:25

To: ‘ U

Cc:

Subject: RE: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Yellow
Attachments:

Sqi

Thank you for this email.

I do not understand why the timings at which documents are saved would indicate that DIO were
trying to deliberately tell you the wrong grade. | do not see that there is any action to take as this
appears to be an innocent mistake that was corrected a few days later.

| have spoken with . and he has confirmed that the dates are for September 2014.

has explained to me that the reason that the dates are wrong is because the dates on the
macnine were not correctly set before recording was undertaken. This explains why the dates are
incorrect. You are welcome to visit in his office and see the machinery and software used.
Unfortunately did not pick this up in his response to you.

| hope this answers your emails satisfactorily, in particular if you have further issues with point 2
after you have spoken wi hen please ask.

Kind regards

< | Deliverv Manaaer ESG |

This e-mail and its contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for transmission via the lnternet, by the
originator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipient(s} only. For persons
other than the intended recipleni{s}, any use. disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mall or information contained therein is
prohibited and may be unlawful without prior approval from the originator. If you have received it in ervor, please notify the originator by

reply e-mail and delete it from your system.
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From:~”. ..r.

Sent: 14 November 2014 13:4.

To: ™™ "~~~ 7

Subjccd. ro. 2ur41112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

Classification: NATO UNCLASSIFIED

The dates | am referring to are the dates the attached Excel spreadsheets were completed. The
date 7/11/2014 refers to the microsoft time code {an in-built mechanism that microsoft uses to track
document modifcation) and is captured in the United States format — hence 7/11/2014 equates to the 1

ofJuiy 2014.
The issue is that both Excel speadsheets were last modified on the same day, but the

30/01/2015
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spreadsheet showing my property as Grade 2 was completed 2 hours before the speadsheet showing my
property as grade 1. if this was the case and there was evidence that the property was grade 2, | should
never have received the e-mail, or the first spreadsheet. Whilst it may have been an error in which
spreadsheet was sent the wording of the e-mail was clear. “Please find attached

ADM SHAPE Grading response. | am afraid that after due consideration your property has
only 4 deficiency points so therefore is Grade 1. Please also find below my response to the
matters mentioned in your challenge”.

Although it states in the later e-mail that there was an error, this was after a written response to
and Telephone calls wit it is not until 3 days later (and after supposedly
speaking with the landlord} that the property was re-assessed as Grade 2 and | was passed the second
speadsheet.
To me this appears as a deliberate attempt to leave me at grade 1. Had | not challenged this | have
no doubt | would not have been re-assessed as grade 2 despite the information already being held
within DIO (in the second spreadsheet).

in essence the issue | am trying to resolve is did DIO deliberatley tell me my proerty was Grade 1
when they knew it was Grade 27 )

Hope this clarifies the issue

From: DIO SD OS-Eur2 ESG AreaV
Sent: Friday, November 14. 2014 1:1y rm

To: AIRN A4 rOF3

CC: DT(') QD NQ-Fir) EC/ A —nn L

Suby L wiauniy wiidiienge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

| am looking into the issue with the noise report and have left a message w to
phone me ba is on leave). | will get an answer on this by early next week.

| have looked at the sent dates on the two emails and it looks like an error could have been made
between the two. They are sent 3 days apart, the first email does not include any points for serial 6,
7 and 8 but then the second email does (and the second email apologises that there was an error in
the first email). This appears like it is a genuine error. | am not sure if | have fully understood
because you refer to dates during last week (November?)

Kind regards

Delivery Manager ESG |
De_fence Infrastructure Organisation | B306 | SHAPE | Belgium | BFPO26

€

This e-mail and its contents have been certitied at the appropriate classification, and cleared for transmission via the Internet, by the
originator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipient{s) only. For persons
other than the intended recipient(s), any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mall or information contained therein is
prohibited and may be unlawful without prior approval from the originator. If you have received it in error, please notify the originator by
reply e-mail and delete it from your system.

30/01/2015
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Sent: 14 November 2014 09:41

To: DIN

Subject: | w. zuiv1112 Graumy wnanenge aw Alte Brennerei 5-0

Classification: NATO UNCLASSIFIED

Further to our telecon:

The first point | would like you to look at is the information contained in the noise study included
in the attached response.

1.  Start time of the survey is stated as 5/09/2014 13:36:22, this is the exact start time of the
2005 survey {curser A: 39.3@14/09/2005 13:36:22) - This is an incredibie coincidence.

2.  The sipke (highest recorded sound 74.5db 20t Sept 2014 matches exactly the highest spike
in the 2005 report — just before Sat 1)

3. The written note states the sample is from 8 Hutschenhausen. If the chart is from 2005,
there were no properties in Alte Brénnerai in 2005? If the data is from 2014 why does it have
exactly the same start time as those stated for 2005.

4. Why does the chart have original dates {in what appears to be the copy and pasted section)
and new dates for 2014 underneath.

All these points lead me to believe there is either a massive error in drawing the information
together, or this is an attempt to use old data to try to convince me a recent survey has been
completed that gives the answer tha.. has used in para v. of his response to me.

Second point. | have attached 2 e-mails from the original chain when dealing with my initial
challenge. (please go into document properties to obtain the required details).

E-mail 1 from DIO Ramstein with the attached Excel spreadsheet providing the evidence as to why
my property was Grade 1. This document was last modified 7/11/2014 @ 12:27.

The second e-mail, received after | challenged this result explains that following further investigation
my property was in fact grade 2 again with an Excel spreadsheet providing the evidence as to why
my property was Grade 2. This document was last modified 7/11/2014 @ 10:22: just over 2 hours
before the spreadsheet showing | was grade 1.

This suggests to me that there was an awareness that my property was grade 2 (or at least had the
potential to be grade 2) prior to the e-mail telling me it was grade 1. This is potentially a deliberate
attempt to defraud; had | not challenged the decision, | would still be classed a grade 1 today.

There are a number of other points | wish to raise v -esponse, this { willdoin a
formatl letter. The reason | raise these 2 points separately is that they suggest to me some very bad
practices have been undertaken, potentially to persuade me that | was not entitled to any reduction
and to close the complaint without the correct scrutiny and accuracy. In essence there could be a
fraud issue here?

I would be grateful for your thoughts on these issues in particular and will be in office most of today
should you wish to discuss any points. | am also at SHAPE 18-20 Nov so can meet in person during

that time.

Rgds

30/01/2015
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From: e et e y——————

Sent: Wednesday, November 12, 2014 11:42 AM
To: AIRN A4 L OF3

Subject: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O
Det o,

Please find attached the result of your grading challenge.
Regards

Gordon Stewart | Accommodation Manager DIO SHAPE |
| Defence Infrastructure Organisation |
SHAPE | BFPO 26 |

Website: www.mod.uk/dio/

30/01/2015
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From:

Sent: 18 November 2014 10:25
To: DiC

Subject: Automatic reply: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

I am currently out of office on a course unti 20 Nav 14, Ear urnent matters please contact either the Sustainment & Reporting

Rgds

30/01/2015
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From: DIO SD OS-Eur2a2 FN

Sent: 18 Novembher 2014 10:32

To: -

Cc: DIO SD OS-Eur2a FM ¢ ; DIO 8D OS-Eur2at FM
Suhject: 20141014-Grading Chalienge Alte Brennerei 5-U

| don’t want to sloppy shoulder but all relevant information is with G nc 4 tier grading if there is anything else you
want please et me know and | will get it to you ASAP.

Kind Regards

Accommodation & DAS Manager
Defence Infrastructure Organisation

Website: www.mod.uk/dio/

From: DI )

Sent: 18 November 2014 10:25

To: - - S it )
Cc: L ) } . on Mr)
T A R R P L A T 1A [t

Is this done. Please can | see a copy by Thursday?

| Delivery Manager ESG |
™ v ¢+ e- et 1 D204 QUAPE | Belgium | BFPO26

This ¢-mail and its contents have hwen vertified at the appropriate classification., ang cleares for transnussiun vie the Interner, by the ariginater. The infirmation contained in this eonsait is peivate al
u)nhd('rrﬁdl and Mx the a[m\r n.smed !‘(Uplu’ﬂ*&’ (mh For gessons oihu thay tiu :n!mdn d nnpu BESL 20F HSE disclosure. uxpwn;. or distribation of the v-mail or information wnf vd therein g
i i i v reply e-mutif and deleie if frons your sest

o 3 st 2 ofe sfe sfe s o s i koo ok ke e oo s el ofe ok el ofe e o ok ek sk ek ek}

Sent: 12 vt
To: DIO SI

P g | ]

Please have one of your staff go through all of the relevant files and copy the relevant bits of information. You are not to release
them until | have data protection advice.

Thanks

] ety sraip

Defence Infrastructure Organisation | B306 | SHAPE | Bc gium | BFPO26

This e-mait and its contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, aud cleared for transimission via the Internet. by the oviginator. The futormation contained i this c-mail s peivate and
confidential and fox the above nisned recipient(si ouly. For persons othey than the intended recipientish, any use, disclosure, copying or distribation of the e-nwil oy information contatued theretn is
prohibited and may be unlandol without prior appreval fram the urx;,nst.imr 1 you bave received i in ervor, please Botify the or tor by reply el and delets it from yoor systens,

sk e e ek o R e ek ok sk ok Aok 1 : g sl e e R ol xSk e sk gkl R R ok

From

Sent: 12 November 2014 11:38

T ™

Cc BT TP

supjeCt KB

Within Dio we have not had this issue provided to us directly as an FOI from within the DIO FOI team.

| have taken some informal data protection advice from EJSU and we don't believe we can release names, ranks or addresses of
properties. Therefore we will have to go through all of the information available to us and redact large sections. if you wish to obtain

30/01/2015
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all of this information | will need to take some formal specialist advice. Before | do this please can | ask what the point of the
exercise is because it may be that we can offer a solution to the underlying issue?

I am available on the number below if you want to discuss.
Your sincerely
I Delivery Manager ESG |
Vi€ience nmrasirnermre Oroanisation | B306 | SHAPE | Belgium I BFPO26

This e-nuil and ity contents Tuive been certified at the apprapeiate classilication. and cleaved for transinission via the Ioterust, by the originator. The information contained iu this e-maif is private and
confidential awl for the above narved recipientis) ouly, For persons other ifan the intended recipientis), any use, disciosure, copying ar distribation of the ¢-mail or information coutaived therein is
probibitert and nxsy be uniavinl without prior approval fram the eriginator. 3 you have received it in error, please notify the originator by reply e-mail and defete it fram your system.
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From: .
Sent: 12 November 2014 10:14

>, T~ ———

Classification: NATO UNCLASSIFIED

Sir/Madam,

At the correspondence below, t requested certain information relating to the grading of my FMQ, under the FOl act. Under
that act there is a requirement to either provide the requested information within 20 working days, explain if and why there is a delay in
providing the information or refuse based on either the sensitivity of the information or cost. In all cases | should at least receive a response
detailing what course of action is being taken.

The original request was submitted to DIO (see e-mail below) on 14 Oct 2014; accordingly 20 working days passed at COP
yesterday. At this point | have not received either the requested information or an explanation as to what if any information will be provided.
Whilst my issue with the poor service I have received to date is subject to a formal complaint and not something | wish you to deal with, |
would appreciate your assistance in dealing with the lack of response regarding the FOI request.

Your assistance in this matter is greatly appreciated.

Rgds P

From:
Sent: Tuesday, October 14, 2014 9:59 AM

.- y
Subjyecu ke: 2u141014-Grading Challenge Alte Brennerei 5-U
Classification: NATO UNCLASSIFIED

Further t rriginal e-matl referring my challenge of FMQ Grade & Type to DIO SHAPE dated 18 July 14 and my

subsequent e-mails in Jul, Aug & Sep | am now at the point where { feel | must take a different tack due to the lack of response. The failure of
DIO to either resolve the matter, provide an update on the status of the challenge or even acknowledge receipt of my e-mails, means that !
will now submit a format complaint. Utilizing the procedure detailed in the DIO “ how to make a complaint” document found on the UK .gov
website (DIO Compfaint). This complaint should also investigate why it has taken so long to resolve and why {after multiple e-mails to DIO
Shape) it appears { have been ignored.

Coupled with this complaint t am also submitting a Freedom of information {Fol) request (see attached) for the detailed output
{4TG forms) of the Board of Officers conducted on all properties at Alte Brennerai, 66882, Hutschenhausen, Germany from the completion of
their build through to the present day. This has also been accompanied by an Fol request for any Noise studies undertaken at Alte Brennerai
during the same period, as though it has been quoted to me on many occasions that these studies took place | have yet to have sight of these
studies {despite repeated requests). These requests have been copied to the complaints department at DIO Wyton.

As you are no doubt aware, UK government guidelines for FOI requests (FO! requests) require that Fol requests are handled and a

response provided within 20 days. By taking this approach | am at least guaranteed that someone will respond to my request.

it is unfortunate that | have had to resort to this approach in order to gain a response, but the fact that | have waited over 3
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months and have recelved not so much as a confirmatory or holding e-mai has left me little choice.

Rgds

| OF3 Lo

30/01/2015
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From: UIU DU voLuwicua v .. |
Sent: 18 November 2014 11:25
To:

Subject: 20141014-Grading Challenge Alte Brennerei 5-U

He has the grading report for the relevant house type in that street | have just searched through and found the rest of the street and
the relevant previous “noise” challenge which was actually Keltenweg not Alte Brennerei(closer to base). | will fax it immediately

Kind Regards

Accommodation & DAS Manager
Defence Infrastructure Organisation

wepsite: www.mod.uk/dio/

From: DIO -
Sent: 18 November 2u14 1L1:1b .
Cc:. j

Subjo.. . cuiriui4-uraaing Lhatlenge Alte Brennerei 5-U

| can’t find at the moment. Can you confirm GC has all of the 4TG reports throughout history for all of the houses in AlLte
Brennarei?

Thanks

| Delivery Manager ESG |
Defence Infrastructure Orgamsation | B306 | SHAPE.| Relsinm | RFPO26

e N L L

This ¢-mail sad its contents bave bren veriificd at the appropriate chassification, wnd cleared for trausmission vi the Inteene, by the wriginator. The infurmation contained in tis eomail s private st
confidential und fuy the abwve named recipientis) only. For persons other thas the intended recipient:s). any use, disciosure, copying or distribotion of the v-mail oy information contained thesvin iy
prohibited and may be uniawful withont prior appruval from the eriginater. If you have recelved if In sreor, please notify the otiginator by reply e-mail and delete it from your
e s i o e sk s st b o e sk b f e e sk ofe st e e fe s e e e e e oo s s o o a3 e e ke s ot ot s oo o e e s s e e s sk o s e e e e et ol e sk o s st sk s sk e st o o e skt o

From ___ __ __ _.
Sent: 18 November 2014 10:32
To: B

o~

L cdig arenenye ArLe DIENMETE! 5-U

don't want to sloppy shoulder but all relevant information is with ¢ 'nc 4 tier grading if there is anything else you
want please let me know and | will get it to you ASAP. :

Kind Regards

Accommodation & DAS Manager
Defence Infrastructure Organisation
Building 539 | Ramstein Air Rase | REPN 100

jai41H . )
Website: www.mod.uk/dio/

Fron

Sent: 18 November 2014 10:25 :

To: DIC . - )
Ce: DIC 50 uu . < : '

Subject: RE: 2u141U14- Graamg Challenge Alte zsrennereu o-u

Is this done. Please can | see a copy by Thursday?

-3

1

This e-10ai and s contents bave bees cevsifted ot the appropriate chassification, andd cleared for iranamssion via the futernet. by the arlginator. The ifonsation comtaived in this et i private sl
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confidentiol aml for the sbave named recipientis) galy, For persons other than the mfonded r(ug)wum,, A0Y BSP,

. dischsure, copyiag ur disteibntion of the e-nutl or huformaiion contained therein is
prohibited and may be unlawful v hai&l prioy spproval from the origiuator. I vou bave recsived i eyror, please nofi §

e originator

! DR IER VTN

Sent: 12 November 2014 11,74
To: DIQ SN NC.Erwn Frm & se an /i e s R )

Cc: DIO . L . .
Subject: RE: 20141014- Gradlng Challenge Alte Brennere| 5-U

Please have one of your staff go through all of the relevant files and copy the relevant bits of information. You are not to release
them until | have data protection advice.

Thanks

.| Delivery Manager ESG |

Tel - . e < L
This ¢-mail aud Hs coutents have been cortified ot the appropriaie classificaiion, and cleared im {rausmission via the Tntevael, by the originator, The information contained in this el iy prna!f and
coufidential and for the ahoave named nu{mm!m only. For persons other than the ¥ di HETE(S ), ARy BSe. disch €. cnpying or distribution of tln (R yxl or xnﬁ)rm.zison contaiied therein is
prabibited and may be widawhut mmoxu prmr Appmv.d {from the eriginator. I yor have rece ed it b oreae, please notity the ariginater
g E s ook oo ek o

From:
Sent: 12 November 2014 11:38

L v emisiry CMU
Mr); ’

Sl jcuis vt cusiiva s ciinig g e s i 52U

Within Dio we have not had this issue provided to us directly as an FOI from within the DIO FOI team.

| have taken some informal data protection advice from EJSU and we don’t believe we can release names, ranks or addresses of
properties. Therefore we will have to go through all of the information available to us and redact large sections. If you wish to obtain
ali of this information | will need to take some formal specialist advice. Before | do this please can | ask what the point of the
exercise is because it may be that we can offer a solution to the underlying issue?

| am available on the number below if you want to discuss.

Your sincerely

e’

This vwal and s contents bave heen cortified ot the appropriste classification, and cleared for transmiasinn vin tw Daternet. by the originator. The infarmation contidned in this e-nuail Is private and
conlidentisl und far ihe ahwve named recipiemi(s: enly. For persons other (Imn lh( isste ndf:d uupu S L ARY UdEe gisclosure. cupym;. or dr;{rsbulnm of sm (R umn! or usfm mation comained dhervin is
prohibited and may he suiawhul withost prior approval from (Be or 3

s ok e o e Kok sk ookl e e ek X

From: __
Sent: 12 November 1014 1u:14
To: CIO-FOI (MULTIUSER)

Alben (AAIIETPRAAEAS e A = e e -

U DL) UL S TU e

Subject: FW: 20141014 Gradlng Challenge Alte Brennereu 5-U
Classification: NATO UNCLASSIFIED

Sir/Madam,

At the correspondence below, | requested certain information relating to the grading of my FMQ, under the FO! act. Under
that act there is a requirement to either provide the requested information within 20 working days, explain if and why there is a delay in
providing the information or refuse based on either the sensitivity of the information or cost. in all cases | should at least receive a response
detailing what course of action is being taken,

The original request was submitted to DIO {see e-mall below) on 14 Oct 2014; accordingly 20 working days passed at COP
yesterday. At this point | have not received either the requested information or an explanation as to what if any information will be provided.
Whilst my issue with the poor service | have received to date is subject to a formal complaint and not something | wish you to deal with, |
would appreciate your assistance in dealing with the lack of response regarding the FOI request.

Your assistance in this matter is greatly appreciated.

Rgds

30/01/2015
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{

From: E.
Sent: Tuesdav. Octnhar 14 2014 Q:5Q AM

-

e v —
Subject o e

Ciassification: NATO UNCLASSIFIED

Further to sriginal e-mall referring my challenge of FMQ Grade & Type to DIO SHAPE dated 18 July 14 and my
subsequent e-mails in Jul, Aug & Sep I am now at the point where | feel { must take a different tack due to the lack of response. The failure of
DIO to either resolve the matter, provide an update on the status of the chailenge or even acknowledge receipt of my e-mails, means that|
will now submit a formal complaint. Utilizing the procedure detailed in the DIO “ how to make a complaint” document found on the UK .gov
website (DIO Complaint). This complaint should also investigate why it has taken so long to resolve and why {after multipte e-mails to DIO
Shape} it appears | have been ignored.

Coupled with this complaint | am also submitting a Freedom of information (Fol} request (see attached) for the detailed output
{4TG forms) of the Board of Officers conducted on all properties at Alte Brennerai, 66882, Hutschenhausen, Germany from the completion of
their build through to the present day. This has also been accompanied by an Fol request for any Noise studies undertaken at Alte Brennerai
during the same period, as though it has been quoted to me on many occasions that these studies took place | have yet to have sight of these
studies {despite repeated requests). These requests have been copied to the complaints department at DIO Wyton.
As you are no doubt aware, UK government guidelines for FOI requests {EQI requests) require that Fol requests are handled and a
response provided within 20 days. By taking this approach | am at least guaranteed that someone will respond to my request.

1t is unfortunate that | have had to resort to this approach in order to gain a response, but the fact that | have waited over 3
months and have received not so much as a confirmatory or holding e-mail has left me little choice.

Rgds

30/01/2015



Page 1 of 1

Frot I .
Sent: 19 November 2014 13:08

To:

Subject: 20141112 Grading Alte Brennerei

Having read that letter | am both exasperated and furious, this whole thing is a waste of DIO
manpower

Kind Regards

. VR T VO Ry PN

Accommodation & DAS Manager
Defence Infractnirtiira Nraanicatinn

Website: www.mod.uk/dio/
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From: DIO SD OS-Eur-
Sent: 20 November 2014 11:52

To:

Mr)
Subject: 20141120-Post Office
Gents, -

Just to confirm there is a Deutsche Post office in Hutschenhausen.

Kind Regards

Accommodation & DAS Manager
Defence Infrastructure Oreanisation
49

ae b {

{

Website: www.mod.uk/dio/

30/01/2015
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From:
Sent: 20 November 2014 16:59
To: s

Subject: RE: 20141022_ DIO ESG DC Meeting 7 AHE OS.doc
Attachments: De -

‘3

Attached find please the letter to Sqn Cc '

From: DIO SD OS-Eur2 ESG AreaMg ] )
Sent: DA Novemher 2N14 NA-R4

To: L ’ '
Subje e waw ou v Mieetng / AHE OS.doc

I have put hand written notes from this on you desk. Please could you update for me. Thanks very
much

| Delivery Manager ESG |
Defence Infrastructure Organisation | B306 | SHAPE | Belgium | BFPO26

TAl. ANAAA ~= - -

This e-mail and its contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for transmission via the Internet, by the
originator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipient(s) only. For persons
other than the intended recipient{s}, any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information contained therein is _
prohibited and may be uniawfui without prior approval from the originator. If you have received it in error, please notify the originator by

reply e-mail and delete i from your system.
ARFREERTRITEEIAIEERI A EEEAARFREFIEIFERRIRRAR LA AR RIARRI R R AR TAIRIA IR T EAR R AR AF AR AR R IR AR A RE TR E U AT AR TR b &dhk

From. .

Sent: 23 Uctober 2014 10:30
To: NN CA NE rom =me o ~ s —~

Subject: -
Dear All

Please see the minutes of the last delivery committee.

Kind regards

| Delivery Manager ESG |
verence Infrastructure Organisation | B306 | SHAPE | Belgium | BFPO26

T, AR~~~ —
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This e-mail and its contents have been certified at the appropriate ciassification, and cleared for ransmission via the Internet, by the
ariginator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipient{s} only. For persons
other than the intended recipient{s), any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information contained therein is
prohibited and may be unlawfu! without prior approval from the originator. If you have received it in error, please notify the originator by
reply e-mail and delete it from your system.

R e R R L R e e g X e T R e S e TS R T e et s 2 g

N
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Thank you for you letter dated 16 Nov 2014. As a result of your letter we have reviewed your
challenges. ‘

Taking your points in turn.

1. We agree that there isn’'t an airing cupboard.
2. We agree that the lounge/dining is under size

Our understanding of the grading system is that you can only apply one of serial 1,2 or 3 not a
combination. We have applied the serial that we think is of greatest benefit to you.

We agree that there weren'’t key turn security on the ground floor at the time of grading. We
consider that security shutters are a greater deterrent to burglars than key turn security. Therefore
we are of the view that they offer security that is equivalent to key turn security locks.

I can confirm we did not take the reading before the estate was built. The readings were taken in
September 2014 but the date on the machine was incorrectly set. The sound test on an upstairs
window was taken at 8 Alte Brennerei ledge with the window left at tilt. You are weicome to go to
our DIO office in Ramstein to see the equipment, software and readings.
1 can confirm that the estates apply across the entire MOD estate in the same way that the grading
system and charges apply across the entire estate. Within the UK they do reassure percentage of
features that attract positive points.

3. There is a post office within the village of Hutschenhausen.

There have been challenges on other locations closer to the base with similar circumstances.

Therefore the grading of your property should remain as grade 2.
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From:
Sent:

To:
Subject: Accepted: Meeting ref |
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From:

Sent: 21 November 2014 13:31

To: - T

Subject: 20141022_DIO ESG DC Meeting 7 AHE OS.doc
Attachments: 20141121-Dear Sgn Cu* - .doc

The letter has Sqn Cdr not Sgn Ldr and | have highlighted a paragraph that doesn’t read well.

Kind Regards

Accommodation & DAS Manager
Defence infrastructure Oraanisation

vvepsite: Www.moda. uk/adio/

From:
Sent: NOovenw <) _
To: DIG Si .

Subjec e

Can you review and correct the english and send back by monday morning.
Also can the scanning of the redacted documents be ready for monday please?

Thanks

Message sent from a MoD Blackberry device.

* From: . )
Sent: Thursdav. Novembher 20. 2014 03:59 PM

To: _ .
Subject: RE: 20141022_ DIO ESG DC Meeting 7 AHE OS.doc

Attached find please the letter to Sqn Cdr ~

From: e o~ e ——— e
Sent: 06 Navemhar 2N14 NA.CA

1 . e
Subject: FW: 20141022_ DIO ESG DC Meeting 7 AHE OS.doc

TR TTETE T AT T
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| have put hand written notes from this on you desk. Please could you update for me. Thanks very
much

MRICS BSc PGDip | Delivery Manager ESG |
Defence Infrastructure Organisation | B306 | SHAPE | Belgium | BFPO26

Tl AAAA A A s anFEA | B s -

This e-matil and its contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for transmission via the Internet, by the
originator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipient(s) only. For persons
other than the intended recipient(s}, any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or Information contalned therein is
prohibited and may be unlawful without prior approval from the originator. If you have received it in error, please notify the originator by

reply e-mail and delete it from your system.
Adkdrkdokdodkdokkob ok kb kdoddok k kb ko bk ddob ko dob bk ddd b dob i bk kR h bbbkt dd kb Rdtb kb dtd koo kb ddidiordh bt ik

From:

Sent: 23 October 2014 10:30

To: DI(\ CIN AC FoM e Maa 77 . - . TR
SHAPE . .- A RN (Loiiony mmnes
C ——- - em T

Subjeét: 20141022~ DIO ESG DC Meeting 7 AHE 0S.doc

Dear All

Please see the minutes of the last delivery committee.

Kind regards

) | Delivery Manager ESG |
Defence Infrastru-*:-=~ Nrnanieation | B306 | SHAPE | Belgium | BFPO26

This e-mail and its conlents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for fransmission via the Internet, by the
originator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipient(s) only. For persons
other than the intended recipient{s}, any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information contained therein is
prohibited and may be unlawful without prior approval from the originator. If you have received it in error, piease notify the originator by

reply e-mail and delete it from your system.
E X R R X g g R e e g T s R g s L A e E S e S e E s Xt s
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Dear Sgn

Thank you for you letter dated 16 Nov 2014. As a result of your letter we have reviewed your
challenges.

Taking your points in turn.

1. We agree that there isn’t an airing cupboard.
2. We agree that the lounge/dining is under size

Our understanding of the grading system is that you can only apply one of serial 1,2 or 3 not a
combination. We have applied the serial that we think is of greatest benefit to you.

We agree that there weren’t key turn security on the ground floor at the time of grading. We
consider that security shutters are a greater deterrent to burglars than key turn security. Therefore
we are of the view that they offer security that is equivalent to key turn security locks.

| can confirm we did not take the reading before the estate was built. The readings were taken in
September 2014 but the date on the machine was incorrectly set. The sound test on an upstairs
window was taken at 8 Alte Brennerei ledge with the window left at tilt. You are welcome to go to
our DIO office in Ramstein to see the equipment, software and readings.
I can confirm that the estates apply across the entire MOD estate in the same way that the
grading system and charges apply across the entire estate. Within the UK they do reassure
percentage of features that attract positive points.

3. There is a post office within the village of Hutschenhausen.

There have been challenges on other locations closer to the base with similar circumstances.

Therefore the grading of your property should remain as grade 2.
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From: DIO SD OS-Eur2a2 FN

Sent: 21 November 2014 14:07

To:

Subject: 20141121-SQn Ldt

Attachments: 20141121-Dear Sqn Ldr doc

| have re-written the letter and | now think it makes sense.

Kind Regards

-~ -

Accommodation & DAS Manager
Defence Infrastructure Organisation
Building 539 | Ramstein Air ! '

website: www.mod.uk/dio/

30/01/2015
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Thank you for you letter dated 16 Nov 2014. As a result of your letter we have reviewed your
‘challenges.

In taking all of your points in turn we find the following.

1. We agree that there isn’t an airing cupboard.
2. We agree that the lounge/dining is under size

However our understanding of the grading system is that you can only apply one of the serials 1,2
or 3 not a combination. We have applied the serial that we think is of the greatest benefit to you.

We agree that there weren't key turn security on the ground floor windows at the time of grading.
We consider that security shutters are a greater deterrent to burglars than key turn security.
Therefore we are of the view that they offer security that is equivalent to key turn security locks.
indeed German insurance companies offer lower premiums on properties with shutters.

| can confirm we did not take the reading before the estate was built. The readings were taken in
September 2014 but the date on the machine was incorrectly set. The sound test on an upstairs
window was taken at 8 Alte Brennerei with the window left on the tilt function and the shutters
raised. You are welcome to go to our DIO office in Ramstein to see the equipment, software and
readings.

| can confirm that the estates statement applies across the entire MOD estate in the same way that
the grading system and charges apply across the entire estate. Within the UK they do ensure that
there are a percentage of features that attract positive points.

3. There is a post office within the village of Hutschenhausen.

There have been similar challenges on other locations closer to the base with the same
outcomes.

Therefore the grading of your property should remain as grade 2.
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From: ")
Sent: . 25 November 2014 09:45

To:

Subject:

Attachments:

Please can you provide me with a printed copy of the letter to § 1s | wish to have
one for my file on this case.

MRICS BSc PGDip | Delivery Manager ESG |
Defence Tnfrastructure Oreganisation A

f AL

Avie U -
5

‘This e-mail and its contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleured for transmission via the Internet, by the originator. The
information contained in this e-mail is privaie and confidential and for the above named recipient(s) only. For persons other than the intended recipient
(5), any use, disclosure. copying or distributing of the e-mail or iformation contained therein is prohibited and may be unlawful without prior approval
from the originator, If vou have received it in error. please notify the originator by veply e-muail and delete it from your systea.

2 3ie o Al

sk il ok st R iR ok el siok s ook ek kool stk sk ool sl iR RGOk Bk

S
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From: )

Sent: 01 December 2014 09:40

To: )

Subject: RE: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O
Attachments: Jc ).vcf
De

I have just received a copy of your written complaint from DIO Housing Complaints team in Wyton.

It appears to be incorrectly dated at 14th October 2014 (I think it is meant to be 14 November
and have taken as such).

I can confirm that we have sent the response to the FO! back to the UK FOI team to send to you.
We have redacted certain sections having taken advice from EJSU. You have received a response to
your grading challenge which addresses each point. | have responded to you regarding the dates at
which excel spreadsheets were saved.

However there appear to still be two items outstanding;

1. Areview of why the process took so long and
2. Investigation into whether the SBO was involved in the process (and if he was why)

| have therefore taken an action to resolve these two issues. | have given my staff 10 days to
provide me with a response to these points and | will then write to you. My target date to write to
you is the 15th December 2014.

Yours sincerely

_ | Delivery Manager ESG |
Defence Infrastructure Organisation | B306 | SHAPE | Belgium , _ .
- | Mob: 00 Email: d

faLN1 o)

This e-mail and its contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for transmission via the Internet, by the
originator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipient(s) only. For persons
other than the intended recipient(s}, any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information contained thergin is
prohibited and may be unlawful without prior approval from the originator. If you have received it in error, please notify the originator by

reply e-mail and delete it from your system,
FRERIFRIRLEEF R TR ELRIEIEHIRAEXRL TR TRFRARRRERE R LA RN XS R AR e dh bbb hihdhdhddbdbd i bR h b kR kA RA T LA R IR o hdh s d

From: .

Ser

To: t

C

Subject: RE: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

Thank you for this email.

I do not understand why the timings at which documents are saved would indicate that DIO were

30/01/2015
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trying to deliberately tell you the wrong grade. | do not see that there is any action to take as this
appears to be an innocent mistake that was corrected a few days later.

I have spoken with and he has confirmed that the dates are for September 2014.

1as explainea to me that the reason that the dates are wrong is because the dates on the
machine were not correctly set before recording was undertaken. This explains why the dates are
incorrect. You are welcome to visit +in his office and see the machinery and software used.
Unfortunately ( did not pick this up in his response to you.

I hope this answers your emails satisfactorily, in particular if you have further issues with point 2
after you have spoken witt hen please ask.

Kind regards

| Nalivary Manaaer ESG |

This e-mail and its contenis have been certified at the appropriate ciassification, and cleared for transmission via the Internet, by the
ariginator. The information contained in this e-mall is private and confidential and for the above named recipient(s) only. For persons
other than the intended recipient{s}, any use, disciosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information contained therein is
prohibited and may be unlawful without prior approval from the originator. If you have recelved it in error, please notify the originator by

reply e-mail and delete it from your system.
FokdkhERREFIRF AR R R AR R T AR T RTOR R R IR IR AR R kd ¥ kb i bk bl Hlohf ddordkddkdddbiohdhd bkl dbhdhd i hdhdd bbb dhdhdddd

Fre -

Sent: 14 November 2014 13:46

To co )
Subject: RE: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

Classification: NATO UNCLASSIFIED

The dates | am referring to are the dates the attached Excel spreadsheets were completed. The
date 7/11/2014 refers to the microsoft time code (an in-built mechanism that microsoft uses to track

document modifcation) and is captured in the United States format — hence 7/11/2014 equates to the 11t
of July 2014. '

The issue is that both Excel speadsheets were last modified on the same day, but the
spreadsheet showing my property as Grade 2 was completed 2 hours before the speadsheet showing my
property as grade 1. If this was the case and there was evidence that the property was grade 2, | should
never have received the e-mail, or the first spreadsheet. Whilst it may have been an error in which
spreadsheet was sent the wording of the e-mail was clear. “Please find attached
ADM SHAPE Grading response. | am afraid that after due consideration your property has
only 4 deficiency points so therefore is Grade 1. Please also find below my response to the
matters mentioned in your challenge”.

Although it states in the later e-mail that there was an error, this was after a written response to
and Telephone calls w it is not until 3 days later (and after supposedly
speaking with the landlord) that the property was re-assessed as Grade 2 and | was passed the second
speadsheet.
To me this appears as a deliberate attempt to leave me at grade 1. Had I not challenged this | have
no doubt | would not have been re-assessed as grade 2 despite the information already being held
within DIO {in the second spreadsheet).

In essence the issue | am trying to resolve is did DIO deliberatley tell me my proerty was Grade 1

30/01/2015
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when they knew it was Grade 27

Hope this clarifies the issue

From: |

Sent: Friday, November 14, 2014 1:19 PM
To: AIRN A4 : OF3

Cc:

Subject: RE: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

| am-iooking into the issue with the noise report and have left a message v..... __ to
phone me back “is on leave). | will get an answer on this by early next week.

I have looked at the sent dates on the two emails and it looks like an error could have been made
between the two. They are sent 3 days apart, the first email does not include any points for serial 6,
7 and 8 but then the second email does (and the second email apologises that there was an error in
the first email). This appears like it is a genuine error. | am not sure if | have fully understood
because you refer to dates during last week (November?)

Kind regards

| Delivery Manaaer ESG |

Defence Infrastructure Organisatiol .
5 2T

This e-mail and its contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for fransmission via the Internet, by the
originater. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipient(s) only. For persons
other than the intended recipient(s}, any use, disciosure. copying or distribution of the e-mail or information contained therein is
prohibited and may be unlawful without prior approval from the originator, If you have received it in errvor, please notify the originator by

reply e-mail and delete it from your system,
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Fron

Sent: 14 November 2014 09:41

Te

Subject: FW: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

Classification: NATO UNCLASSIFIED

Further to our telecon:

The first point | would like you to lock at is the information contained in the noise study included

in the attached response.
1. Start time of the survey is stated as 5/09/2014 13:36:22, this is the exact start time of the
2005 survey {curser A: 39.3@14/09/2005 13:36:22) - This is an incredible coincidence.

2.  The sipke (highest recorded sound 74.5db 20t Sept 2014 matches exactly the highest spike

30/01/2015
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in the 2005 report — just before Sat 1)

3. The written note states the sample is from 8 Hutschenhausen. If the chartis from 2005,
there were no properties in Alte Brennerai in 20057 If the data is from 2014 why does it have
exactly the same start time as those stated for 2005.

4.  Why does the chart have original dates (in what appears to be the copy and pasted section)
and new dates for 2014 underneath.

All these points lead me to believe there is either a massive error in drawing the information
together, or this is an attempt to use old data to try to convince me a recent survey has been
completed that gives the answer thi has used in para v. of his response to me.

Second point. | have attached 2 e-mails from the original chain when dealing with my initial
challenge. (please go into document properties to obtain the required details).

E-mail 1 from DIO Ramstein with the attached Excel spreadsheet providing the evidence as to why
my property was Grade 1. This document was last modified 7/11/2014 @ 12:27.

The second e-mail, received after | challenged this result explains that following further investigation
my property was in fact grade 2 again with an Excel spreadsheet providing the evidence as to why
my property was Grade 2. This document was last modified 7/11/2014 @ 10:22: just over 2 hours
before the spreadsheet showing | was grade 1. '

This suggests to me that there was an awareness that my property was grade 2 {or at least had the
potential to be grade 2} prior to the e-mail telling me it was grade 1. This is potentially a deliberate
attempt to defraud; had | not challenged the decision, | would still be classed a grade 1 today.

There are a number of other points | wish to raise with response, this | willdoin a
formal letter. The reason | raise these 2 points separately is that they suggest to me some very bad
practices have been undertaken, potentially to persuade me that | was not entitled to any reduction
and to close the complaint without the correct scrutiny and accuracy. In essence there could be a
fraud issue here? )

I would be grateful for your thoughts on these issues in particular and will be in office most of today
should you wish 1o discuss any points. | am also at SHAPE 18-20 Nov so can meet in person during

that time.

Rgds

| OF3 Logs Sustai~—- "'

From: .- -

To: -

- cuncoudy, Novemher 17 2014 11:42 AM

Subject: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

[ o D

~
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Please find attached the result of yoUr grading challenge.
Begards_

wuviuves wee .. | Accommodation Manager DIO SHAPE |

| Defence Infrastructure Organisation |
SHAPE | RFPN 22 |

Role emai
Website: www.mod.uk/dio/
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From: )
Sent: 25 November 2014 15:54

To: e e = _.
Subject: FW: 20141124 Alte Brenneri 4T7G

Please see email below

| Accommodation Manager DIO SHAPE |
| Defence Infrastructure Organisation |
SHAPE | BFPO 26 |

Role email:

Website: www.mod.uk/dio/

Fron
Sent: 25 November 2014 15:46

Subject: RE: 20141124 Alte Brenneri 4TG

Ciassification: NATO UNCLASSIFIED

Thank»

I think at this point, given that we both seem to interpret the JSP differently,
there is little point in my challenging this further.

Rgds
| OF3 Logs Sustainment | NATO ACO CC, Rm D429, Ramstein, BFPO 109 Mil
i
Fron } ]
Sent: Monday, November 24, 2014 5:04 PM
To: AIRN A . . OF3
Cc

Subject: 20141124 Alte Brenneri 4TG

Attached letter is the result of the further four tier grading appeal on your SFA.

Regards

30/01/2015
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| Defence Infrastructure Organisation |
SHAPF | RFPN 22 |

4745
Role em
Website: www.mod.uk/dio/
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Fre¢
Sent: 01 December 2014 09:40
To: AR -

Subject: Automatic reply: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O
T am curranths aut of office an a ennrse unti 5 Dec 14. For urgent matters please contact either the Sustainment & Reporting

Rgds
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From: .
Sent: 01 December 2014 09:52
TO: St s s eNaU vy e e arT o

Cc: )
Subject: RE: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O
Attachments: .’ )

Det

I expect a comprehensive draft response by 12! December.

Thanks

¢ | Delivery Manager ESG |
Defence Infrastructure Organisation | B306 | SHAPE | Belg|um | BFPO26

This e-mail and its contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for fransmission via the Internet, by the
originator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipient(s) only. For persons
other than the intended recipieni(s}, any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information contained therein is
prohibited and may be uniawful without prior approval from the originator. Iif you have received it in error, please notify the originator by

reply e-mail and delete it from your system.
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From

Sent: 01 December 2014 09:40
To:DI” ™=~~~

Subjecc: xe: 2ul41112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

I have just received a copy of your written complaint from DIO Housing Complaints team in Wyton.

It appears to be incorrectly dated at 14th October 2014 (I think it is meant to be 14" November
and have taken as such).

| can confirm that we have sent the response to the FOI back to the UK FOI team to send to you.
We have redacted certain sections having taken advice from EJSU. You have received a response to
your grading challenge which addresses each point. | have responded to you regarding the dates at
which excel spreadsheets were saved.

However there appear to still be two items outstanding;

1. Areview of why the process took so long and
2. Investigation into whether the SBO was involved in the process (and if he was why)

| have therefore taken an action td resolve these two issues. | have given my staff 10 days to
provide me with a response to these points and | will then write to you. My target date to write to

you is the 15th December 2014.

Yours sincerely

30/01/2015
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Defence Infrastructure Orgai - -

TAl. NANA ~— - -

This e-mail and its contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for tranemission via the Internet, by the
originator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipieni(s) only. For pergsons
other than the intended recipient(s), any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information contained therein is
prohibited and may be uniawful without prior approval from the originator. If vou have received it in error, please notify the originator by

reply e-mail and delete it from your system.
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Fron

. Sent: 18 Novemper 2014 10:25

To:

Cc: [

Subject: RE: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

Thank you for this email.

| do not understand why the timings at which documents are saved would indicate that DIO were
trying to deliberately tell you the wrong grade. | do not see that there is any action to take as this
appears to be an innocent mistake that was corrected a few days later.

| have spoken with . " and he has confirmed that the dates are for September 2014.

has explained . ...c wiat the reason that the dates are wrong is because the dates on the
machine were not correctly set before recording was undertaken. This explains why the dates are
incorrect. You are welcome 1o vis in his office and see the machinery and software used.
Unfortunate:, ~ ) did not pick this up in his response to you.

| hope this answers your emails satisfactorily, in particular if you have further issues with point 2
after you have spoken with John then please ask.

Kind regards

| Delivery Manager ESG |
Defence Infractriictura Oraanisation | B306 | SHAPE I Belgium | BFPO26

N

This e-mail and its contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for transmission via the Internet, by the
originator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above namaed recipieni(s) only. For persons
other than the intended recipient(s), any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information contained therein is
prohibited and may be untawful without prior approval from the originator. if you have received it in error, please notify the originator by
reply e-mail and delete it from your system. )
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From: SO
Sent: 14 November 2014 13:46

Suwuject: KE: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Bre'nnerei 5-0

Classification: NATO UNCLASSIFIED

Mr Purser,
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The dates | am referring to are the dates the attached Excel spreadsheets were completed. The
‘date 7/11/2014 refers to the microsoft time code {an in-built mechanism that microsoft uses to track

document modifcation) and is captured in the United States format — hence 7/11/2014 equates to the 11t
of july 2014.

The issue is that both Excel speadsheets were last modified on the same day, but the
spreadsheet showing my property as Grade 2 was completed 2 hours before the speadsheet showing my
property as grade 1. If this was the case and there was evidence that the property was grade 2, | should
never have received the e-mail, or the first spreadsheet. Whilst it may have been an error in which
spreadsheet was sent the wording of the e-mail was clear. “Please find attach«

ADM SHAPE Grading response. | am afraid that after due consideration your property has
only 4 deficiency points so therefore is Grade 1. Please also find below my response to the
matters mentioned in your challenge”.

|.

Although it states in the later e-mail that there was an error, this was after a written response to
and Telephone calls with John Roberts. it is not until 3 days later {and after supposedly
cwearing with the landlord) that the property was re-assessed as Grade 2 and | was passed the second
speadsheet.
To me this appears as a deliberate attempt to leave me at grade 1. Had | not challenged this | have
no doubt | would not have been re-assessed as grade 2 despite the information already being held
within DIO (in the second spreadsheet).

In essence the issue | am trying to resolve is did DIO deliberatley tell me my proerty was Grade 1
when they knew it was Grade 2?

Hope this clarifies the issue

Fror,
Sent: Friday, November 14,2014 1:19 PM
To: —

Subject: RE: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

| am looking into the issue with the noise report and have leftamessagewit.. .........._. . 0
phone me ba is on leave). | will get an answer on this by early next week.

| have looked at the sent dates on the two emails and it looks like an error could have been made
between the two. They are sent 3 days apart, the first email does not include any points for serial 6,
7 and 8 but then the second email does (and the second email apologises that there was an error in
the first email). This appears like it is a genuine error. | am not sure if | have fully understood
because you refer to dates during last week (November?)

Kind regards

| Delivery Manaaer ESG |

. — -

30/01/2015
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This e-mail and its contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for transmission via the Internet, by the
originator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipieni{s} only. For persons
other than the intended reciplent{s), any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information contained therein is
prehibited and may be unlawful without prior approval from the originator. if you have received it in error, please notily the originator by

reply e-mail and delete i from your system.
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S.»_,“. 1 nAavamhar IN1A NOAE

To: [ e e e g e o ) !

Subject: FW: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

Classification: NATO UNCLASSIFIED

Further to our telecon:

The first point | would like you to look at is the information contained in the noise study included
in the attached response.
1. Starttime of the survey is stated as 5/09/2014 13:36:22, this is the exact start time of the
2005 survey {curser A: 39.3@14/09/2005 13:36:22) - This is an incredible coincidence.

2. The sipke {highest recorded sound 74.5db 20t Sept 2014 matches exactly the highest spike
in the 2005 report — just before Sat 1) '

3. The written note states the sample is from 8 Hutschenhausen. If the chart is from 2005,
there were no properties in Alte Brennerai in 20057 If the data is from 2014 why does it have
exactly the same start time as those stated for 2005. :

4. Why does the chart have original dates {(in what appears to be the copy and pasted section)
and new dates for 2014 underneath. :

All these points lead me to believe there is either a massive error in drawing the information
together, or this is an attempt to use old data to try to convince me a recent survey has been
completed that gives the answer th: has used in para v. of his response to me.

Second point. | have attached 2 e-mails from the original chain when dealing with my initial
challenge. (please go into document properties to obtain the required details).

E-mail 1 from DIO Ramstein with the attached Excel spreadsheet providing the evidence as to why
my property was Grade 1. This document was last modified 7/11/2014 @ 12:27.

The second e-mail, received after | challenged this result explains that following further investigation
my property was in fact grade 2 again with an Excel spreadsheet providing the evidence as to why
my property was Grade 2. This document was last modified 7/11/2014 @ 10:22: just over 2 hours
before the spreadsheet showing | was grade 1.

This suggests to me that there was an awareness that my property was grade 2 {or at least had the
potential to be grade 2) prior to the e-mail telling me it was grade 1. This is potentially a deliberate
attempt to defraud; had | not challenged the decision, | would still be classed a grade 1 today.

There are a number of other points | wish to raise wit .response, thistwilldoina
formal letter. The reason | raise these 2 points separately is that they suggest to me some very bad
practices have been undertaken, potentially to persuade me that | was not entitled to any reduction
and to close the complaint without the correct scrutiny and accuracy. In essence there could be a
fraud issue here?

I would be grateful for your thoughts on these issues in particular and will be in office most of today

should you wish to discuss any points. | am also at SHAPE 18-20 Nov so can meet in person during
that time.
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Rgds
e i N
FI. . P
Sent* Wednesday, November 12, 2014 11:42 AM
To: 7

Subject: 20141112 Grading Chéllenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O
D.

Please find attached the result of your grading challenge.

Regards

| Accommodation Manager DIO SHAPE |
| Defence Infrastructure Organisation |
SHAPE | REDN »2 !

Rolé ema’
Website: www.mod.uk/dio/
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